
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 12 March 2015 in Committee Room 1, 
Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), Jan Baker, 
Charles Curtis, Sue Gray, Susan Little, Joycelyn Redsell and 1 Independent vacancy

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Jackie Howell, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association
Sharon Smith, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association
1 vacancy – representative of the Children in Care Council 

Substitutes:

Councillors Tunde Ojetola, Maureen Pearce, Phil Smith and 4 vacancies (1 
Conservative, 1 Independent, 2 Labour)

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 18 December 2014.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance 11 - 20

6  Health of Looked After Children 21 - 26

7  Information on Recent External Placements for young people 27 - 32

8  Attendance of the District Nurse at Meetings 33 - 36

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 4 March 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available t
[...]
ncluding Council, Cabinet, 
Committees, Subs, Joint Committees and Joint Subs); or 

 If you are a Cabinet Member making decisions other than in Cabinet what matter is 
before you for single member decision?

Does the business to be transacted at the meeting 
 relate to; or 
 likely to affect 

any of your registered interests and in particular any of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests? 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests shall include your interests or those of:

 your spouse or civil partner’s
 a person you are living with as husband/ wife
 a person you are living with as if you were civil partners

where you are aware that this other person has the interest.

A detailed description of a disclosable pecuniary interest is included in the Members Code of Conduct at Chapter 7 of 
the Constitution. Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer about disclosable pecuniary interests.

What is a Non-Pecuniary interest? – this is an interest which is not pecuniary (as defined) but is nonetheless so  
significant that a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard to be so significant 
that it would materially impact upon your judgement of the public interest.

If the Interest is not entered in the register and is not the subject of a 
pending notification you must within 28 days notify the Monitoring Officer 
of the interest for inclusion in the register 

Unless you have received dispensation upon previous 
application from the Monitoring Officer, you must:
- Not participate or participate further in any discussion of 

the matter at a meeting; 
- Not participate in any vote or further vote taken at the 

meeting; and
- leave the room while the item is being considered/voted 

upon
If you are a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer 
[...]
nvironment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 18 
December 2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Charles Curtis and Joycelyn Redsell

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door
Jackie Howell, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association

Apologies: Councillors Sue Gray, Susan Little and Sharon Smith

In attendance: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services
Paul Coke, Service Manager (Children & Families)
Neale Laurie – Service Manager
Roland Minto – Service Manager
Keeley Pullen – Head Teacher for Virtual School
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record.

15. Declaration of Interests 

None.

16. Items of Urgent Business 

The Committee noted that an additional report titled ‘Independent Reviewing 
Officers Annual Report 2013-14’ had been scheduled for this meeting and 
would be taken in due course.

17. Education Results for Looked After Children 

The Committee was informed that there had been an increase in the number 
of Looked After Children in year 6 who were eligible for key stage 2 tests. 
Within this cohort, five of the children were not at a required educational level 
to sit the tests and this represented 29% of the cohort. All five children had 
special educational needs. In writing and maths, the group had achieved 
above or in line the national and regional averages. Attainment in reading was 
above the regional average but below the national average. Performance had 
declined since 2013 but because of the small numbers involved the presence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



of the five children who were unable to sit the tests had significantly affected 
performance. All children in this cohort had now gone into secondary 
education with a transition plan to personalise and assist in their future 
educational development.   

Members were assured that the service tracked the children throughout their 
school career even when they changed school or came in and out of care. 
Relationships with schools were very good and many worked with the Council 
to provide a tailored service for the children. 

Twenty three pupils were of year 11 age and eligible to take GCSE exams. 
30% of this cohort did not take the exams for various reasons including being 
in prison or being asylum seekers. One pupil achieved five A-C grades, one 
pupil achieved four A-Cs. 91% that completed year 11 were now in college, 
apprenticeships or sixth form.  Next year, the service was predicting 18% of 
the cohort would achieve five A-C grades. 

In response to a question it was confirmed there was no plan to make budget 
savings in this service.  

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the educational outcomes of key 
stage 2 and 4 in 2013/14 and the measures in place for 2015/16 to further 
support the education of looked after children.

18. Item of Urgent Business - Independent Review Officers Annual Report 
2013-14 

The Committee learnt that Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) were a 
statutory obligation to be assigned to all looked after child. Requirements 
were to assign an IRO within ten days of a child coming into care. Thurrock’s 
current average was twenty four hours. IROs in Thurrock had increased from 
four to five due to an increase in workload but also an expansion of IRO remit. 
Thurrock IROs had reviewed 659 cases in the last financial year, 98.5% of 
which were to agreed timescales. It was a strong service where the children 
themselves were able to engage in their own review and this was an aspect 
the Council wished to encourage and increase in future years. 

Officers stated that the number of Looked after children in Thurrock was 
similar to other councils of the same size but the focus for the service was to 
improve the discharge of children from care. Officers assured Members that 
any child discharged was subject to monitoring either through a child in need 
plan, child protection plan or other. Those older children in care who regularly 
showed desires to return to their family home were reviewed as well for a 
suitable resolution. 

The Committee discussed how the IROs escalated concerns in the 
department and were pleased that none had been escalated to director level. 
Officers responded that most issues were related to contact or care planning 
and were mainly resolved by team managers. The one issue escalated to 
head of service had been where social care and the IRO disagreed on the 

Page 6



course of action to be taken. Children and carers could self-refer concerns 
and could do this either through the council or Open Door, which was an 
independent advocacy service. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee continues to monitor the activity of the 
IROs and request any further information it requires in its scrutiny role.

19. Information on Recent External Placements for Young People 

The Council placed 73% of young people within twenty miles of their home. 
The national average was 77%, although the regional average was 68%. 
Members were also made aware that the Council was now liable for the cost 
of any child in care who was remanded in custody who was not then served a 
sentence. The cost for the current year relating to this was £234,000. The 
projected spend for external placements for this year was £9.4 million, which 
was £200,000 over budget. However, officers reminded Members that the 
specialist cases involved meant that this figure could fluctuate either way. It 
was hoped that a certain placement would end this coming weekend with the 
person returning to their family. This would have significant savings 
implications. 

The Committee briefly discussed how the council decided when to use in-
house fosterers and when to go out to the independent sector. Officers 
explained that they chose in-house fostering as often as they could but certain 
situations relating to a young person or persons meant that independent 
fostering away from the area was sometimes the preferred option. Extended 
family or friends placements were also considered highly desirable but this 
was obviously subject to the proper checks to ensure it was safe and suitable 
for the child. 

RESOLVED: That the committee note the efforts made by officers to 
choose appropriate resources for looked after children, including our 
more difficult to place children.

20. Housing for Looked After Children and Care Leavers 

Officers outlined the ‘Staying Put’ initiative from government which facilitated 
young people in care to stay with their foster carers beyond eighteen years of 
age. The young person could be in employment, education or training. The 
positives of this initiative were to allow young people to develop relationships 
with their foster families beyond immediate care and to provide stability in 
their lives. The challenges were that it reduced the available space for new 
foster placements. The One Team Foster Association representative also 
stated that if other younger foster children were living at the house, it would 
need to be considered whether the older teenager’s actions were appropriate 
and did not negatively influence the younger children. 

Officers also explained the new rules surrounding universal credit whereby a 
looked after child, once eighteen, would receive a universal benefit payment 
which included their housing benefit. They would then be required to pay their 

Page 7



foster carer the sum, the difference in foster payment being made up by the 
Council. Officers stressed that this new arrangement would be a challenge for 
some young peopl
[...]
was an 
option to work with a major national organisation but this had yet to be fully 
explored. If this was agreed there were potential impacts on current staff but 
as yet nothing had been decided. 

Page 8



Officers assured Members that the council had a very good relationship with 
Southend Council and there would be potential to work together in the future. 
In response to Member questions, officers explained that being part of a 
national consortium allowed the council to access policy development and 
leading research. 

RESOLVED: That

1. The Committee note the discussions that have taken place to date 
in identifying potential new partnership arrangements and support 
officers in their future pursuit of options to ensure sound and cost 
effective outcomes for children. 

2. An update on the service be provided at the next meeting.

23. Work Programme 

RESOLVED: That

1. The Work Programme be noted, with the addition of an Adoption 
Update report to be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

2. A report on the addition of a health service co-optee be produced 
at a suitable time.  

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



12 March 2015  ITEM: 5

Report to Corporate Parenting Committee

Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 

Report of: Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report is for information only and fulfils the requirements of 25.6 of the National 
Minimum Standards for Adoption 2011, which is: 

25.6 The executive side of the local authority, the voluntary adoption 
agency’s/Adoption Support Agency’s provider/trustees, board members or 
management committee members: 

a. receive written reports on the management, outcomes and financial state of the 
agency every 6 months; 

b. monitor the management and outcomes of the services in order to satisfy 
themselves that the agency is effective and is achieving good outcomes for children 
and/or service users; 

c. satisfy themselves that the agency is complying with the conditions of registration. 

This report updates the report previously presented in September 2014, and updates 
members on the Committee on activity over the last six months.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are asked to 
consider this report and their level of satisfaction with the above criteria 
on management, outcomes and conditions of registration.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The work of the team is central to the provision offered to Thurrock’s Looked 
After Children and operates to deliver one of the key objectives of the 
Children and Young Peoples Plan, “Objective CYPP (PWN) 3.3. Deliver 
outstanding fostering, private fostering & adoption; develop & maintain 
excellent services for children in care”. 

 The work of the team helps to meet a fundamental requirement for fulfilling 
our Corporate Parenting responsibilities, namely wherever possible to seek a 
permanent substitute family home for Looked After Children for whom there is 
no potential for reunification with their birth family.

2.2 In the main, children who are recommended for adoption will have been 
removed from their birth parents as a result of likely or actual significant harm. 
They will have been made the subject of Care Orders. During the legal 
process, a Care Plan, ratified by the Court, will have determined that it is in 
the child’s best interests to be placed for adoption.  As part of the court 
process the cour
[...]
 website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

Members may wish to refer to previous reports to the Committee dated 4 
September  2014 and 18 December 2014.

13. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:

Roland Minto
Service Manager, Placement and Support
Care and Targeted Outcomes

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM: 6

Corporate Parenting Committee

Health of Looked After Children

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 

Report of: Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is public

Executive Summary

Meeting the healthcare needs of Looked After children is a significant priority for 
Children’s Social Care. Many children who become looked after will do so following a 
period of parental neglect or abuse, and may not have had their health needs 
addressed appropriately. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are asked to note the 
contents of the report, acknowledging where progress has been made, whilst 
supporting officers in their efforts to improve where necessary, especially in 
facilitating inter-agency cooperation. This applies particularly to strengthening 
the working relationship with Health colleagues, utilising their specialist 
knowledge to improve our reported performance in the areas of 
immunisations and developmental checks for younger children.

1.2 Members are also asked to support a proposal that Health colleagues are 
invited to take the lead role in the preparation of future reports on Health 
matters to the Committee.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Looked After Children and in particular care leavers, have historically tended 
to have poorer health outcomes than other young people their age. This has 
led to a heightened profile around the performance 
[...]
diate legal implications arising from this report

8.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Community Development and Equalities Manager

Page 25



The significant Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report stem 
from the need for carers to have awareness of medical conditions which 
disproportionately affect different sectors of the community, such as Sickle 
Cell Trait, as well as professionals generally recognising both the physical and 
emotional needs of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young people. 

8.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

9. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): None

10. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:

Roland Minto
Service Manager, Placement and Support
Care and Targeted Outcomes

Page 26



12 March 2015   ITEM: 7

Report to Corporate Parenting Committee

Information on Recent External Placements for young 
people
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Roland Minto – Service Manager, Placements and Support

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter , Children’s Social Care (CATO)

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates members of the Committee on a range of issues regarding the 
placement choices made for looked after children.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the members of the Committee note the efforts made by officers to 
choose appropriate resources for looked after children, including our 
more difficult to place children.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Reports for previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Committee have 
provided elected members with some detailed information about the 
placement choices being made by officers for looked after chi
[...]
ncrease in numbers of looked after children where it is safe 
to do so, and make the most effective use of the funding available. 

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Lindsey Marks
Principal Solicitor

The Children Act 1989 is very clear the best interest of the child should 
remain the paramount consideration, and the local authority would be very 
vulnerable to legal challenges if it were evidenced that placement decisions 
were being made purely on the basis of financial considerations.

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Community Development and Equalities Manager

The local authority has a clear duty to ensure that placements are identified 
appropriate to the needs of all children who require them. This is true for 
children of all backgrounds, cultures and ethnicities, but also for children with 
significant disabilities and particularly those less able to communicate their 
wishes and feelings to those organising their care.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

Page 31



8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

None

9. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:

Roland Minto
Service Manager, Placement Support
Children’s Services, Care and Targeted Outcomes 

Page 32



12 March  2015 ITEM: 8

Report to Corporate Parenting Committee

Attendance of the District Nurse at Meetings 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 

Report of: Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report is intended to widen the professional representation on the committee on 
a regular basis in the interest of encouraging multi-disciplinary participation and 
accountability in finding services for looked after young people.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Designated Nurse for Looked after Children be requested to 
attend meetings of the Corporate Parenting Committee.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Thurrock Corporate Parenting Committee was formally constituted in the 
Municipal year 2012-2013. It has requested and received a number of reports 
from Officers on issues within its area of responsibility. However since its 
establishment it became apparent that there are other key stakeholders with 
important contributions to make to the Corporate Parenting Agenda.

2.2 Prior to the establishment of the Committee the former Corporate Parenting 
Group had routinely included wider representation, beyond elected members 
and senior officers directly involved in managing services for looked after 
children. Amongst these was a consistent representative from the Primary 
Care Trust, who was able to ensure that Health issues for Looked After 
Children remained firmly within focus.

2.3 This consistent representation has not been replicated within the Committee, 
although the Designated Nurse has attended by invitation when health issues 
were specifically on the agenda. A previous suggestion of permanent co-

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



option, made at the same time it was agreed to seek standing representation 
from the Foster Carers Association, Open Door, and the Children in Care 
Council, was not pursued at that stage.

2.4 However there appears to be widespread interest in revisiting the issue, 
hence the proposal brought forward to the Committee.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Although it is accepted that Children’s Social Care are likely to remain the 
lead agency in delivering appropriate care for Looked After Children, there are 
areas of expertise and resourcing where we are dependent on the 
contribution of other professional disciplines. Central to this are colleagues in 
Education and Health.

3.2 Regular representation on educational issues has already been established 
through the attendance of the Head of the Virtual School for Looked After 
Children, but it is important to establish a parallel profile for health matters. 

3.3 The Designated Nurse for Looked After Children has expressed a willingness 
to attend the meetings regularly and is very keen to play a full part in working 
closely with Social Care colleagues in pursuing the agenda of improving 
outcomes for children.

3.4 Health Service responsibilities are delivered through a variety of 
organisational structures, and a representative from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group familiar with these structures, as well as able to directly 
respond to questions from members, would be an invaluable addition.

3.5 Agreeing the recommendation would both widen the range of viewpoints 
consistently available to the Committee and reaffirm the authority’s 
commitment to work in partnership with other organisations.

3.6 Should the Committee be minded to agree the recommendation, a formal 
report will be made to full Council for the next Municipal year.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 To ensure members are appropriately supportive of widening the 
representation of the committee.

5. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

5.1 The content of this report is compatible with Health and Well Being Strategy 
Priority 12: Provide outstanding services for children in care and leaving care

6. Implications

Page 34



6.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Kay Goodacre
Consultant, Corporate Finance

There are no financial implications to this proposal.

6.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Lindsey Marks
Principal Solicitor

There are no obvious immediate legal implications, provided the 
recommendation is appropriately implemented in line with the Council’s 
Constitution.

6.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Community Development and Equalities Manager

6.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

7. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

None

8. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:
Roland Minto
Service Manager, Placement and Support
Care and Targeted Outcomes

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance
	6 Health of Looked After Children
	7 Information on Recent External Placements for young people
	8 Attendance of the District Nurse at Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 12 
March 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), 
Charles Curtis, Sue Gray, Susan Little and Joycelyn Redsell

Natalie Cater, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Christina Day, Chair of the Children in Care Council 
Jackie Howell, Representative of Thurrock One Team Foster 
Care Association
Patricia Perolles, Designated Nurse
Sharon Smith, Representative of Thurrock One Team Foster 
Case Association

In attendance: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services
Andrew Carter, Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes
Paul Coke, Service Manager (Children & Families)
Leanna McPherson, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee, held on 18 December 
2014, were approved as a correct record.

25. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Susan Little declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a 
member of the Adoption and Fostering Panel.

27. Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance 

The report presented to the Committee by the Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes updated the report previously presented in September 2014 and 
activity over the last six months.

The Committee were advised that Havering had withdrawn from the 
consortium and the Council were now working closely with Southend-on-Sea.  
The service was primarily concerned with finding the right family for a child, 



whilst balancing a reduced budget and no increase in staff capacity.  It was 
noted by Members there was likely to be an overspend this financial year.

The Committee considered the report presented before it and noted that 
improvements in service provision were being made.  It was also noted that 
not all pressures on the service were financial.

The Committee felt it was important for the service to have a strategy in place 
to requite adopters and in response to a question the Committee noted that 
the Council had taken part in national LGBT Adoption and Fostering Week.

With regard to potential overpayments, the Committee were satisfied that 
officers were undertaken a full review of the current system.

RESOLVED: To note the report, following consideration and agreement 
that the Committee were satisfied the agency was effective and 
achieving good outcomes for children and service users.

28. Health of Looked After Children 

The Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes introduced a report to the 
Committee which considered the health of Looked After Children.  

The Committee were aware that meeting the healthcare needs of Looked 
After Children was a significant priority for Children’s Social Care.  Many 
children who become looked after would do so following a period of parental 
neglect or abuse, and may not have had their health needs addressed 
appropriately.

The Committee were advised that the Council was coming closer to the 
national average for dental health checks, based on 2013/14 national returns.

The Committees attention was drawn to a data cleansing exercise which was 
currently taking place.  The systems used by health and Children’s Social 
Care did not ‘talk’ to each other and therefore inaccurate recording of 
immunisations was taking place.  This work was due to be finished by the end 
of the financial year and it was anticipated the number of children recorded as 
being immunised would increase significantly. Immunisation clinics were 
planned to address specific groups without immunisations such as 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children. 

Reassurance was sought from the representatives from Thurrock One Team 
Foster Care Association that health checks were being undertaken and the 
Chair of the Children in Care Council advised the Committee that she felt that 
in particular the older Looked After Children had high quality health care.

In response to questions regarding the recording of data, the Service 
Manager confirmed there were strict processes in place following an “update, 
audit and challenge” structure.



RESOLVED:

1. To note the contents of the report.

2. To support the proposal that Health colleagues be invited to take 
the lead role in the preparation of future reports on Health matters 
to the Committee.

29. Information on Recent External Placements for young people 

The Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes presented the report to the 
Committee, which updated Members on a range of issues regarding the 
placement choices made for looked after children.

Placements were made in-house were possible, however the Council did 
have to use agencies on some occasions.  This was particularly the case with 
larger sibling groups.  The Committee also noted that planned placements 
and emergency placements placed different pressures on the service and 
there was currently an overspend of £100,000.

The Committee questioned the process for unaccompanied children, in 
particular those seeking asylum and where advised that with all placements 
culture and religious needs were taken into account.  A health assessment 
would be undertaken and immunisation given accordingly.

In response to questions regarding looked after children on remand and those 
reaching the age of 18 years old, Members were reassured that no individual 
would be left unsupported.

The Committee thanked officers for a well structured informative report.

The Director of Children’s Services suggested to the Committee that 
information on distant placements be considered at a future meeting of the  
Committee.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the efforts made by officers to choose appropriate 
resources for looked after children, including our more difficult to 
place children.

2. That distant placements be considered at the next meeting.

30. Attendance of the District Nurse at Meetings 

The Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes introduced a report to the 
Committee advising that it was intended to widen the professional 
representation on the committee on a regular basis in the interest of 
encouraging multi-disciplinary participation and accountability in finding 
services for looked after young people.



The Committee noted there was an error in the title of the report, which should 
read ‘designated nurse’ and not ‘district nurse’.

The Committee welcomed the proposal and therefore:

RESOLVED:  That the Designated Nurse for Looked after Children be 
requested to attend meetings of the Corporate Parenting Committee.

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

